

NO. 69643-2-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

PATRICIA A. GRANT,
Plaintiff/Appellant

v.

CLAUDIO GABRIEL ALPEROVICH, M.D., FRANCISCAN HEALTH
SYSTEM, ET AL.,
Defendants/Respondents

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS ALPEROVICH AND FRANCISCAN
HEALTH SYSTEM

Timothy L. Ashcraft, WSBA #26196
Michelle M. Garzon, WSBA # 31558
WILLIAMS, KASTNER & GIBBS PLLC
1301 A Street, Suite 900
Tacoma, WA 98402

Phil Vanderhoef, WSBA # 14564
FAIN ANDERSON VANDERHOEF
701 5th Avenue, Suite 4650
Seattle, WA 98104

SEARCHED
SERIALIZED
INDEXED
FILED
MAY 14 2013
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
CLERK'S OFFICE
SEATTLE, WA
W

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. SUMMARY.....	1
II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
A. Substantive Facts	2
B. Procedural Facts.....	3
IV. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. While the standard of review for summary judgment motions is <i>de novo</i> , underlying aspects of the trial court’s decision are reviewed for abuse of discretion.....	5
B. To defeat a summary judgment motion in a medical malpractice case, the plaintiff must provide expert testimony stating that the defendant violated the standard of care and caused harm to plaintiff; Plaintiff failed to do that here.	6
1. Plaintiff failed to provide admissible expert testimony to defeat summary judgment and the trial court did not err in declining to consider the untimely, unsworn letter.....	7
2. The plaintiff failed to present admissible evidence that any alleged negligence proximately caused harm to her.	11
C. To the extent that plaintiffs sought a CR 56(f) continuance, the trial court did not err in not continuing the summary judgment hearing.....	12
D. The plaintiff’s other assignments of error are without merit and do not justify reversing the trial court’s decision.	16

V. CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
STATE CASES	
<i>Briggs v. Nova Services</i> , 135 Wn. App. 955, 147 P.3d 616 (2006), <i>affirmed</i> 166 Wn.2d 794 (2009).....	15
<i>Brown v. Peoples Mortgage Co.</i> , 48 Wn. App. 554, 739 P.2d 1188 (1987).....	9
<i>Coggle v. Snow</i> , 56 Wn. App. 499, 784 P.2d 554 (1990).....	9
<i>Colwell v. Holy Family Hosp.</i> , 104 Wn. App. 606, 15 P.3d 210 (2001).....	15
<i>Davies v. Holy Family Hosp.</i> , 144 Wn. App. 483, 183 P.3d 283 (2008).....	5, 9
<i>Davis v. W. One Auto. Group</i> , 140 Wn. App. 449, 166 P.3d 807 (2007).....	9
<i>Gross v. Sundling</i> , 139 Wn. App. 54, 161 P.3d 380 (2007).....	14
<i>Guile v. Ballard Community Hosp.</i> , 70 Wn. App. 18, 851 P.2d 689 (1993).....	7, 8, 11, 12
<i>Harris v. Groth</i> , 99 Wn.2d 438, 663 P.2d 113 (1983).....	12
<i>Idahosa v. King County</i> , 113 Wn. App. 930, 55 P.3d 657 (2002).....	15
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Haynes</i> , 100 Wn. App. 366, 996 P.2d 637 (2000).....	17
<i>Janda v. Brier Realty</i> , 97 Wn. App. 45, 984 P.2d 412 (1999).....	15

<i>Kim v. Lee</i> , 174 Wn. App. 319, 300 P.3d 431 (2013).....	10
<i>McKee v. American Home Products</i> , 113 Wn.2d 701, 782 P.2d 1045 (1989).....	8
<i>Molness v. City of Walla Walla</i> , 84 Wn. App. 393, 928 P.2d 1108 (1996).....	15
<i>Moyer v. Clark</i> , 75 Wn.2d 800, 454 P.2d 374 (1969).....	12
<i>Mut. of Enumclaw v. Archer Constr.</i> , 123 Wn. App. 728, 97 P.3d 751 (2004).....	6, 13
<i>Pelton v. Tri-State Memorial Hosp.</i> , 66 Wn. App. 350, 831 P.2d 1147 (1992).....	7, 11, 12
<i>Pitzer v. Union Bank</i> , 141 Wn.2d 539, 9 P.3d 805 (2000)	14
<i>Reese v. Stroh</i> , 128 Wn.2d 300, 907 P.2d 282 (1995).....	12
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004).....	13
<i>Swanson v. Brigham</i> , 18 Wn. App. 647, 571 P.2d 217 (1977).....	8
<i>Tatham v. Rogers</i> , 170 Wn. App. 76, 283 P.3d 583 (2012).....	17
<i>Tellevik v. Real Property</i> , 120 Wn.2d 68, 838 P.2d 111 (1992)	14
<i>Turner v. Kohler</i> , 54 Wn. App. 688, 775 P.2d 474 (1989).....	14
<i>Westberg v. All-Purpose Structures, Inc.</i> , 86 Wn. App. 405, 936 P.2d 1175 (1997).....	16

<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	6, 7, 8
--	---------

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 91 L.Ed.2d 265, 106 S. Ct. 2548 (1988).....	6
--	---

STATE STATUTES

RCW 7.70	7
RCW 7.70.040	7, 8
RCW 7.70.040(1).....	11
RCW 7.70.040(2).....	11, 12
RCW 9A.72.085.....	9

RULES

Civil Rule 56.....	6
Civil Rule 56(c).....	7
CR 56(c).....	6, 9
CR 56(e).....	7
CR 56(f)	passim
GR 13.....	9
